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Battery compartment

Motor unit

Grinder unit

Viewing window

Grinder knob

Power switch

THE EASIEST WAY TO PERFECT SEASONING

Introducing the ONYXCOOKWARE™ ELECTRIC 
GRINDER, an innovative salt and pepper grinder 

designed for maximum seasoning with minimal effort. 
With just the touch of a button, this electric grinder 
provides fresh salt and pepper to perfection within 
seconds, making seasoning your meals easier and 

more convenient than ever before.

PRODUCT STRUCTURE DIAGRAMEN

NOTE: The +/- shown is how 

the battery polarities should be 

facing you
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INSTRUCTIONS

1 Grip around the body of the 
motor unit.

2

Turn the battery compartment to 
move the pointer from lock to 
unlock . Lift the battery 
compartment off the motor unit 
body.

3
Insert 4x AAA batteries (Not 
included) into the motor unit. The 
polarities (”+” & ”-”) are marked 
on the top of the motor unit.

EN

INSERTING BATTERIES

4
Close the battery compartment 
again by moving the pointer to 
align unlock and twist it to lock

.

1 Grip around the body of the 
motor unit.

2

Turn the grinder unit to move the 
pointer from lock to unlock
. Lift the grinder unit off the 
motor unit body.

3 Fill the grinder unit with your 
desired salt or pepper.

FILLING GRINDER

4
Close the grinder unit again by 
moving the pointer to align 
unlock and twist it to lock .

1 Tip the whole electric grinder 
upside down.

2

Turn the grinder knob clockwise 
for a finer grind.
Turn the grinder knob an-
ti-clockwise for a rougher grind.

3

Turn the electric grinder right 
way up and press the power 
switch. Check the grind size and 
if required adjust the grind knob 
again until the grind setting suit 
your wishes.

ADJUSTING THE GRINDER

NOTE: If you experience the 
grinder having grinding issues, 
adjust the knob anti-clockwise 
or modify the spice thickness.
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How to get rid of the product again:      
This appliance has been identified in
accordance with the European directive
2022/96/EG on Waste Electrical and
Electronic Equipment - WEEE.

The directive specifies the framework for 
an EU-wide valid return and recycling of 
old appliance. Please discard this product 
at the recycling site.

CAUTIONS

Do not immerse the electric 
grinder in liquid.

Store the electric grinder away 
from direct sunlight.

Do not use the electric grinder 
for any purpose other than those 
described in this user manual.

Do not use the electric grinder 
over cooking as moisture from 
the steam can clog the grinding 
mechanism.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
• Dimensions: 3,3 cm Ø x 18,2 cm
• Grinder capacity: 40 ml
• Battery: 4x AAA

If you have any questions or need 
help with your electric grinder, please 
contact service@onyxcookware.eu

EN

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Wipe the outside of the electric 
grinder with a dampened cloth.

If the seasoning becomes damp 
and/or the mechanism becomes 
clogged, completely empty the 
grinder, take apart the grinder 
unit and wash all parts in warm 
water. A mild dishwashing de-
tergent may be used. Allow the 
electric grinder to dry completely 
before reassembling the electric 
grinder again.

Wipe any excess seasoning from 
the underside of the electric 
grinder with a dry cloth.
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Batterirum

Motor enhed

Kværn enhed

Kiggevindue

Kværn knop

Tænd/sluk knap

DEN NEMMESTE MÅDE AT PERFEKTIONERE KRYDRING PÅ

Vi introducerer ONYXCOOKWARE™ ELEKTRISK KVÆRN, 
en innovativ salt- og peberkværn designet til at give 
maksimal krydring med minimal indsats. Med blot 

et tryk på en knap giver denne elektriske kværn 
friskkværnet salt og peber på få sekunder, hvilket gør 

det lettere og mere bekvemt at krydre din måltider 
end nogensinde før.

PRODUKTETS OPBYGNINGDK

NOTE: Det viste +/- er, hvordan 

batteripolariteterne skal vende 

mod dig
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INSTRUKTIONER

1 Greb omkring kroppen på motor 
enheden.

2

Drej batterirummet for at flytte 
markøren  fra lås  til ulås . 
Løft batterirummet fra motor 
enhedens krop.

3
Sæt 4x AAA-batterier (medfølger 
ikke) i motor enheden. Polarise-
ringerne (”+” og ”-”) er markeret 
på toppen af motor enheden.

DK

ISÆTTE BATTERIER

4
Luk batterirummet igen ved at 
flytte markøren  over ulås  
og dreje den for at låse .

1 Greb omkring kroppen på motor 
enheden.

2

Drej kværn enheden for at flytte 
markøren  fra lås  til ulås . 
Løft kværn enheden fra motor 
enhedens krop.

3 Fyld kværn enheden med dit 
ønskede salt eller peber.

FYLDE KVÆRNEN

4
Luk kværn enheden igen ved at 
flytte markøren  over ulås  
og dreje den for at låse .

1 Tip hele den elektriske kværn på 
hovedet.

2

Drej kværn knoppen med uret for 
en finere kværning.
Drej kværn knoppen mod uret for 
en grovere kværning.

3

Vend den elektriske kværn rigtigt 
op og tryk på tænd/sluk knappen. 
Kontroller kværnstørrelsen og 
juster kværnknoppen igen, hvis 
det er nødvendigt, indtil kvær-
ningsindstillingen passer til dine 
ønsker.

INDSTILLE KVÆRNEN

NOTE: Hvis du oplever, at 
kværnen har problemer med 
at kværne, prøv at justere 
kværn knoppen mod uret eller 
ændre krydderitykkelsen.
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Når du skal skille dig af med produktet
igen:  
Dette apparat er identificeret i henhold til
det europæiske direktiv angående affald af
elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (Waste Elec-
trical and Electronic Equipment) – WEEE.
Hvilket betyder at apparatet kan være til
fare for miljøet og menneskers sundhed.
Bortskaf venligst dette produkt på offentli-
ge genbrugspladser.

FORSIGTIG

Nedsænk ikke den elektriske 
kværn i væske.

Opbevar den elektriske kværn 
væk fra direkte sollys.

Brug ikke den elektriske kværn 
til andre formål end dem, der er 
beskrevet i denne brugervejled-
ning.

Brug ikke kværnen over mad-
lavning, da fugt fra damp kan 
tilstoppe kværn mekanismen.

TEKNISKE SPECIFIKATIONER
• Dimensioner: 3,3 cm Ø x 18,2 cm
• Kværn kapacitet: 40 ml
• Batteri: 4x AAA

Hvis du har nogen spørgsmål eller har 
brug for hjælpe med din elektriske 
kværn, kontakt venligst service@
onyxcookware.eu

DK

RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Tør ydersiden af den elektriske 
kværn af med en fugtig klud.

Hvis krydderierne bliver fugtige 
og / eller mekanismen bliver til-
stoppet, skal du tømme kværnen 
helt, adskille kværn enheden og 
vaske alle dele i varmt vand. En 
mild opvaskemiddel kan anven-
des. Lad den elektriske kværn 
tørre helt, før den samles igen.

Tør eventuel overskydende 
krydderi af undersiden af den 
elektriske kværn af med en tør 
klud.
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Batteriefach

Motoreinheit

Mahlwerk

Sichtfenster

Mahlgradknopf

Ein/Aus Schalter

DER EINFACHSTE WEG ZUM PERFEKTEN WÜRZEN

Wir stellen die ONYXCOOKWARE™ ELEKTRISCHE 
MÜHLE vor. Eine innovative Salz- und Pfeffermühle, 
die für maximales Würzen mit minimalem Aufwand 
entwickelt wurde. Mit nur einem Knopfdruck liefert 

diese elektrische Mühle innerhalb von Sekunden 
frisches Salz und Pfeffer in Perfektion und macht das 
Würzen Ihrer Mahlzeiten einfacher und bequemer als 

je zuvor.

ABBILDUNG DES PRODUKTAUFBAUSDE

HINWEIS: Die angezeigten +/- 

zeigen, wie die Batteriepole zu 

Ihnen zeigen sollten
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ANLEITUNG

1 Greifen Sie um das Gehäuse der 
Motoreinheit herum.

2

Drehen Sie das Batteriefach, um 
den Zeiger  von Verriegeln  
auf Entriegeln  zu bewegen. 
Heben Sie das Batteriefach vom 
Körper der Motoreinheit ab.

3

Legen Sie 4x AAA-Batterien (nicht 
im Lieferumfang enthalten) in die 
Motoreinheit ein. Die Polaritäten 
(„+“ & „-“) sind auf der Oberseite 
der Motoreinheit gekennzeichnet.

DE

BATTERIEN EINLEGEN

4

Schließen Sie das Batteriefach 
wieder, indem Sie den Zeiger  
in die Ausrichtung entriegeln  
bewegen und ihn drehen, um ihn 
zu verriegeln .

1 Greifen Sie um das Gehäuse der 
Motoreinheit herum.

2

Drehen Sie die Mahlwerkeinheit, 
um den Zeiger  von der 
Verriegelung  auf die Entriege-
lung  zu bewegen. Heben Sie 
die Mahleinheit vom Körper der 
Motoreinheit ab.

3
Füllen Sie die Mahleinheit mit 
Ihrem gewünschten Salz oder 
Pfeffer.

DIE MÜHLE BEFÜLLEN

4

Schließen Sie die Mahleinheit 
wieder, indem Sie den Zeiger  
zum Ausrichten und Entriegeln 

 bewegen und zum Verriegeln 
drehen .

1 Drehen Sie die gesamte elektris-
che Mühle auf den Kopf.

2

Drehen Sie den Mahlgradknopf 
im Uhrzeigersinn, um eine feine-
re Mahlung zu erhalten.
Drehen Sie den Mahlgradknopf 
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um ein 
gröberes Mahlen zu erreichen.

3

Drehen Sie die elektrische Mühle 
wieder um und drücken Sie den 
Schalter. Überprüfen Sie den 
Mahlgrad und stellen Sie den 
Mahlgrad bei Bedarf erneut ein, 
bis der Mahlgrad Ihren Wünschen 
entspricht.

EINSTELLUNG DER MÜHLE

HINWEIS: Wenn Sie feststellen, 
dass die Mühle Mahlprobleme 
hat, drehen Sie den Knopf 
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn oder 
ändern Sie die Gewürzstärke.
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So entsorgen Sie das Gerät:     
Dieses Gerät wurde gemäß der europäis-
chen Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektro-
nik-Altgeräte (WEEE) gekennzeichnet.
Das bedeutet, dass das Gerät eine Gefahr
für die Umwelt und die Gesundheit von
Menschen darstellen kann, da es gefährli-
che Substanzen enthält. Bitte entsorgen
Sie dieses Produkt an der öffentlichen
Recyclingstelle.

VORSICHTSMAẞNAHMEN

Tauchen Sie die elektrische Müh-
le nicht in Flüssigkeit.

Bewahren Sie die elektrische 
Mühle vor direkter Sonnenein-
strahlung geschützt auf.

Verwenden Sie die elektrische 
Mühle nicht für andere als die 
in dieser Bedienungsanleitung 
beschriebenen Zwecke.

Verwenden Sie die elektrische 
Mühle nicht über dem Herd, da 
Feuchtigkeit vom Dampf den 
Mahlmechanismus verstopfen 
kann.

TECHNISCHE DATEN
• Abmessungen: 3,3 cm Ø x 18,2 cm
• Kapazität der Mühle: 40 ml
• Batterie: 4x AAA

Wenn Sie Fragen haben oder Hilfe zu 
Ihrer elektrischen Mühle benötigen, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an service@
onyxcookware.de

DE

PFLEGE UND WARTUNG

Wischen Sie die Außenseite der 
elektrischen Mühle mit einem 
feuchten Tuch ab.

Wenn das Gewürz feucht wird 
und/oder der Mechanismus 
verstopft ist, entleeren Sie die 
Mühle vollständig, nehmen Sie 
die Mahleinheit auseinander und 
waschen Sie alle Teile in warmem 
Wasser. Es kann ein mildes 
Geschirrspülmittel verwendet 
werden. Lassen Sie die elektris-
che Mühle vollständig trocknen, 
bevor Sie die elektrische Mühle 
wieder zusammenbauen.

Wischen Sie überschüssiges 
Gewürz mit einem trockenen 
Tuch von der Unterseite der 
elektrischen Mühle ab.
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Compartiment des piles

Unité moteur

Unité de broyage

Fenêtre de visualisation

Bouton de broyeur

Interrupteur d’alimentation

LE MOYEN LE PLUS SIMPLE POUR PARFAIRE L’ASSAISONNEMENT

Voici le MOULIN ÉLECTRIQUE ONYXCOOKWARE, 
un moulin à sel et à poivre innovant conçu pour 
un assaisonnement maximal avec un minimum 

d’effort. D’une simple pression sur un bouton, ce 
moulin électrique fournit du sel et du poivre frais 
à la perfection en quelques secondes, ce qui rend 
l’assaisonnement de vos repas plus facile et plus 

pratique que jamais.

SCHÉMA DE LA STRUCTURE DU PRODUITFR

REMARQUE: Les +/- indiqués 
montrent comment les 
polarités des piles doivent être 
orientées face à vous
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INSTRUCTIONS

1 Saisissez le corps de l’unité 
moteur.

2

Tournez le compartiment des 
piles pour déplacer le repère  
de verrouiller  à déverrouiller 

. Soulevez le compartiment des 
piles hors du corps de l’unité 
moteur.

3
Insérez 4 piles AAA (non incluses) 
dans l’unité moteur. Les polarités 
(“+” & “-”) sont marquées sur le 
dessus de l’unité moteur.

FR

INSÉRER LES PILES

4
Refermez le compartiment des 
piles en déplaçant le repère  
pour aligner déverrouiller  et 
tournez-le pour verrouiller .

1 Saisissez le corps de l’unité 
moteur.

2

Tournez l’unité de broyage pour 
déplacer le repère  de 
verrouiller  à déverrouiller . 
Soulevez l’unité de broyage hors 
du corps de l’unité moteur.

3 Remplissez l’unité de broyage 
avec le sel ou le poivre souhaité.

REMPLIR LE BROYEUR

4
Refermez l’unité de broyage en 
déplaçant le repère  pour 
aligner déverrouiller  et 
tournez-le pour verrouiller .

1 Retournez complètement le bro-
yeur électrique.

2

Tournez le bouton de broyeur 
dans le sens des aiguilles d’une 
montre pour une mouture plus 
fine.
Tournez le bouton de broyeur 
dans le sens inverse des aiguilles 
d’une montre pour une mouture 
plus grossière.

3

Redressez le broyeur électrique 
et appuyez sur l’interrupteur. 
Vérifiez la taille de la mouture et, 
si nécessaire, ajustez à nouveau 
le bouton de broyage jusqu’à 
ce que le réglage de la mouture 
corresponde à vos souhaits.

AJUSTEMENT DU BROYEUR

REMARQUE: Si vous rencon-
trez des problèmes de bro-
yage, ajustez le bouton dans 
le sens inverse des aiguilles 
d’une montre ou modifiez 
l’épaisseur de l’épice.
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Comment se débarrasser du produit:      
Cet appareil a été identifié conformément
à la directive européenne relative aux
déchets d’équipements électriques et 
électroniques - WEEE.
Cela signifie que l’appareil peut être
dangereux pour l’environnement et la
santé des personnes, car il contient des
substances dangereuses. Veuillez jeter ce
produit au site de recyclage public.

AVERTISSEMENT

Ne pas immerger le broyeur 
électrique dans un liquide.

Conservez le broyeur électrique 
à l’abri de la lumière directe du 
soleil.

N’utilisez pas le broyeur élec-
trique à d’autres fins que celles 
décrites dans ce mode d’emploi.

N’utilisez pas le broyeur élec-
trique au-dessus de la cuisson, 
car l’humidité de la vapeur 
peut obstruer le mécanisme de 
broyage.

PARTICULARITÉS TECHNIQUES
• Dimensions: 3,3 cm Ø x 18,2 cm
• Capacité du broyeur: 40 ml
• Batterie: 4x AAA

Si vous avez des questions ou avez 
besoin d’aide concernant votre 
broyeur électrique, veuillez contacter 
service@onyxcookware.eu

FR

ENTRETIEN ET MANTENANCE

Essuyez l’extérieur du broyeur 
électrique avec un chiffon hu-
mide.

Si l’assaisonnement devient 
humide et/ou que le mécanisme 
se bouche, videz complètement 
le broyeur, démontez l’unité de 
broyage et lavez toutes les pièces 
à l’eau tiède. Un détergent doux 
pour lave-vaisselle peut être 
utilisé. Laissez sécher complète-
ment le broyeur électrique avant 
de le remonter.

Essuyez tout excès d’assaison-
nement de la partie inférieure 
du broyeur électrique avec un 
chiffon sec.
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Scomparto batterie

Unità motore

Unità macinino

Finestra di visualizzazione

Manopola del macinino

Interruttore di alimentazione

IL MODO PIÙ SEMPLICE PER CONDIRE PERFETTAMENTE

Ti presentiamo LA MACININA SALE E PEPE 
ONYXCOOKWARE™, un’innovativa macina sale e pepe 
progettata per il massimo condimento con il minimo 
sforzo. Con il semplice tocco di un pulsante, questa 

macina elettrica fornisce sale e pepe freschi alla 
perfezione in pochi secondi, rendendo il condimento 

dei pasti più facile e conveniente che mai.

SCHEMA DEL PRODOTTOIT

NOTA: Il +/- mostrato indica 
come le polarità delle batterie 
dovrebbero essere rivolte verso 
di voi
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ISTRUZIONI

1 Afferra il corpo dell’unità motore.

2

Gira lo scomparto delle batterie 
per spostare il cursore  da 
blocco  a sblocco . Solleva lo 
scomparto delle batterie dal 
corpo dell’unità motore.

3

Inserisci 4 batterie AAA (non 
incluse) nell’unità motore. Le 
polarità (“+” & “-”) sono segnate 
sulla parte superiore dell’unità 
motore.

IT

INSERIMENTO BATTERIE

4
Chiudi nuovamente lo scomparto 
delle batterie spostando il 
cursore  per allineare sblocco 

 e ruotarlo per bloccare .

1 Afferra il corpo dell’unità motore.

2

Gira l’unità del macinino per 
spostare il cursore  da blocco 

 a sblocco . Solleva l’unità del 
macinino dal corpo dell’unità 
motore.

3 Riempi l’unità del macinino con il 
sale o il pepe desiderato.

RIEMPIMENTO MACININO

4
Chiudi nuovamente l’unità del 
macinino spostando il cursore  
per allineare sblocco  e 
ruotarlo per bloccare .

1 Ribalta completamente il macini-
no elettrico.

2

Gira la manopola del macinino in 
senso orario per una macinatura 
più fine.
Gira la manopola del macinino in 
senso antiorario per una macina-
tura più grossolana.

3

Rimetti il macinino elettrico nella 
posizione corretta e premi l’inter-
ruttore. Controlla la dimensione 
della macinatura e, se necessario, 
regola nuovamente la manopola 
della macinatura fino a quando 
l’impostazione della macinatura 
soddisfa i tuoi desideri.

REGOLAZIONE DEL MACININO

NOTA: Se riscontri problemi 
di macinazione, regola la 
manopola in senso antiorario 
o modifica lo spessore della 
spezia.
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Smaltimento del prodotto:   
Questo apparecchio è stato identificato
in conformità alla direttiva europea che
regola lo smaltimento di apparecchiature
elettriche ed elettroniche (WEEE).
Ciò significa che l’elettrodomestico contie-
ne sostanze dannose che potrebbero
causare danni all’ambiente e alla salute
delle persone. Consegna questo prodotto
al centro pubblico adibito al trattamento
dei rifiuti.

AVVERTENZE

Non immergere il macinino elet-
trico nel liquido.

Conserva il macinino elettrico 
lontano dalla luce diretta del 
sole.

Non utilizzare il macinino elettri-
co per scopi diversi da quelli de-
scritti in questo manuale d’uso.

Non utilizzare il macinino elet-
trico sopra la cottura, poiché 
l’umidità del vapore può ostruire 
il meccanismo di macinazione.

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
• Dimensioni: 3,3 cm Ø x 18,2 cm
• Capacità del macinino: 40 ml
• Batteria: 4x AAA

Se hai domande o hai bisogno di aiuto 
con il tuo macinino elettrico, contatta 
service@onyxcookware.eu

IT

CURA E MANUTENZIONE

Pulisci l’esterno del macinino 
elettrico con un panno umido.

Se il condimento diventa umido 
e/o il meccanismo si ostruisce, 
svuota completamente il macini-
no, smonta l’unità del macinino 
e lava tutte le parti in acqua 
tiepida. È possibile utilizzare un 
detergente delicato per lavasto-
viglie. Lascia asciugare completa-
mente il macinino elettrico prima 
di rimontarlo di nuovo.

Rimuovi eventuali eccessi di 
condimento dalla parte inferiore 
del macinino elettrico con un 
panno asciutto.
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Batterijcompartiment

Motorunit

Maalunit

Kijkvenster

Maalknop

Aan-/uitschakelaar

DE MAKKELIJKSTE MANIER OM GERECHTEN PERFECT TE KRUIDEN

Maak kennis met de ONYX COOKWARE™ ELEKTRISCHE 
MOLEN, een innovatieve zout- en pepermolen die 

is gemaakt om gerechten moeiteloos perfect te 
kruiden. Met slechts één druk op de knop levert deze 
elektrische molen binnen enkele seconden vers zout 
en peper tot in de perfectie, zodat u uw maaltijden 

eenvoudiger en handiger dan ooit op smaak brengt.

STRUCTUURSCHEMA VAN HET PRODUCTNL

OPMERKING: De +/- weerge-
geven is hoe de polariteit van 
de batterijen naar u toe moet 
wijzen
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INSTRUCTIES

1 Houd het lichaam van de motor-
unit vast.

2

Draai het batterijcompartiment 
om de wijzer  van vergrendelen 

 naar ontgrendelen  te 
verplaatsen. Til het batterijcom-
partiment van het lichaam van de 
motorunit.

3

Plaats 4x AAA-batterijen (niet 
inbegrepen) in de motorunit. De 
polariteiten (“+” & “-”) zijn gemar-
keerd op de bovenkant van de 
motorunit.

NL

BATTERIJEN INVOEGEN

4
Sluit het batterijcompartiment 
opnieuw door de wijzer  op 
ontgrendelen  te plaatsen en 
draai het om te vergrendelen .

1 Houd het lichaam van de motor-
unit vast.

2

Draai de maalunit om de wijzer 
 van vergrendelen  naar 

ontgrendelen  te verplaatsen. 
Til de maalunit van het lichaam 
van de motorunit.

3 Vul de maalunit met het gewen-
ste zout of peper.

VULLEN VAN DE MALEN

4
Sluit de maalunit opnieuw door 
de wijzer  op ontgrendelen  
te plaatsen en draai het om te 
vergrendelen .

1 Keer de hele elektrische molen 
ondersteboven.

2

Draai de maalknop met de klok 
mee voor een fijnere maling.
Draai de maalknop tegen de klok 
in voor een grovere maling.

3

Draai de elektrische molen 
rechtop en druk op de scha-
kelaar. Controleer de maalgrootte 
en pas indien nodig de maalknop 
opnieuw aan totdat de maalin-
stelling aan uw wensen voldoet.

HET AANPASSEN VAN DE MALEN

OPMERKING: Als u problemen 
ondervindt met de molen, 
pas de knop tegen de klok in 
aan of wijzig de dikte van de 
specerijen.
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Het product afvoeren:    
Dit apparaat valt onder de Europese richt-
lijn betreffende afgedankte elektrische en
elektronische apparatuur (WEEE).

Dit betekent dat het apparaat een gevaar
kan inhouden voor het milieu en de
volksgezondheid omdat het gevaarlijke
stoffen bevat. Voer dit product alleen af
via een openbaar recyclingscentrum.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

Dompel de elektrische molen 
niet onder in vloeistof.

Bewaar de elektrische molen uit 
direct zonlicht.

Gebruik de elektrische molen 
niet voor andere doeleinden dan 
die beschreven in deze gebrui-
kershandleiding.

Gebruik de elektrische molen 
niet boven het koken, aangezien 
vocht uit de stoom het maalme-
chanisme kan verstoppen.

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES
• Afmetingen: 3,3 cm Ø x 18,2 cm
• Maalcapaciteit: 40 ml
• Batterij: 4x AAA

Als u vragen heeft of hulp nodig 
heeft met uw elektrische molen, 
neem dan contact op met service@
onyxcookware.eu

NL

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

Veeg de buitenkant van de 
elektrische molen af met een 
vochtige doek.

Als het kruid nat wordt en/of 
het mechanisme verstopt raakt, 
maak de molen dan helemaal 
leeg, haal de maalunit uit elkaar 
en was alle onderdelen in warm 
water. Een mild afwasmiddel 
kan worden gebruikt. Laat 
de elektrische molen volledig 
drogen voordat u deze opnieuw 
monteert.

Veeg overtollige kruiden van de 
onderkant van de elektrische 
molen met een droge doek.
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Batterifack

Motorenhet

Kvarnenhet

Inspektionsfönster

Kvarnknopp

Strömbrytare

DET ENKLASTE SÄTTET ATT FÅ EN PERFEKT KRYDDNING

Vi presenterar ONYX COOKWARE™ ELEKTRISK KVARN. 
En innovativ salt- och pepparkvarn som är utformad 
för maximal kryddning med minimal ansträngning. 
Med den här elektriska kvarnen får du nymalet salt 
och peppar på bara några sekunder med en enkel 

knapptryckning. Det gör det enklare och bekvämare 
än någonsin att smaksätta dina måltider.

PRODUKTSTRUKTURSCHEMASE

OBS: +/- som visas anger hur 

batteripolerna ska vara vända 

mot dig



23

ANVISNINGAR

1 Greppa runt kroppen på moto-
renheten.

2

Vrid batterifacket för att flytta 
pekaren  från låst  till olåst 

. Lyft batterifacket från 
kroppen på motorenheten.

3
Sätt in 4x AAA-batterier (medföl-
jer ej) i motorenheten. Polarite-
terna (”+” och ”-”) är märkta på 
toppen av motorenheten.

SE

SÄTTA I BATTERIER

4
Stäng batterifacket igen genom 
att flytta pekaren  till linjen 
olåst  och vrida den till låst .

1 Greppa runt kroppen på moto-
renheten.

2

Vrid kvarnenheten för att flytta 
pekaren  från låst  till olåst 

. Lyft kvarnenheten från 
kroppen på motorenheten.

3 Fyll kvarnenheten med önskat 
salt eller peppar.

FYLLA KVARNEN

4
Stäng kvarnenheten igen genom 
att flytta pekaren  till linjen 
olåst  och vrida den till låst .

1 Vänd hela den elektriska kvarnen 
upp och ner.

2

Vrid kvarnknoppen medurs för en 
finare malning.
Vrid kvarnknoppen moturs för en 
grövre malning.

3

Vänd den elektriska kvarnen rätt 
upp och tryck på strömbrytaren. 
Kontrollera malningsstorleken 
och justera vid behov kvarnknop-
pen tills inställningen för malning 
passar dina önskemål.

JUSTERA KVARNEN

OBS: Om du upplever att kvar-
nen har problem med malnin-
gen, justera knoppen moturs 
eller ändra kryddtjockleken.
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Så här kasserar du produkten:      
Den här apparaten har identifierats i en-
lighet med europeiska direktivet om avfall
som utgörs av eller innehåller elektrisk
och elektronisk utrustning (WEEE).
Det innebär att den kan vara skadlig för
miljön och människors hälsa på grund av
att den innehåller farliga ämnen. Vänligen
kassera den här produkten vid en offentlig
återvinningsstation.

VARNINGAR

Sänk inte ner den elektriska kvar-
nen i vätska.

Förvara den elektriska kvarnen 
borta från direkt solljus.

Använd inte den elektriska kvar-
nen för andra ändamål än de 
som beskrivs i denna bruksan-
visning.

Använd inte den elektriska kvar-
nen över matlagning, eftersom 
fukt från ångan kan täppa till 
malningsmekanismen.

TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER
• Måle: 3,3 cm Ø x 18,2 cm
• Kvarnkapacitet: 40 ml
• Batteri: 4x AAA

Om du har några frågor eller 
behöver hjälp med din elektriska 
kvarn, vänligen kontakta service@
onyxcookware.eu

SE

VÅRD OCH UNDERHÅLL

Torka av utsidan av den elektri-
ska kvarnen med en fuktad trasa.

Om kryddan blir fuktig och/eller 
mekanismen blir igentäppt, töm 
kvarnen helt, ta isär kvarnenhe-
ten och tvätta alla delar i varmt 
vatten. Ett milt diskmedel kan 
användas. Låt den elektriska 
kvarnen torka helt innan den 
monteras ihop igen.

Torka bort eventuellt överskott 
av krydda från undersidan av 
den elektriska kvarnen med en 
torr trasa.
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Batterikammer

Motor enhet

Kvernenhet

Vindu for å se 
innholdet

Kvernknapp

Av/på-bryter

DEN ENKLESTE MÅTEN Å KRYDRE PERFEKT

Vi introduserer ONYXCOOKWARE™ ELEKTRISK KVERN, 
en innovativ salt- og pepperkvern designet for 

optimalt krydder med minimal innsats. Med bare et 
knappetrykk gir denne elektriske kvernen ferskt salt 

og pepper til perfeksjon i løpet av sekunder, noe som 
gjør det enklere og mer praktisk enn noen gang før å 

krydre måltidene dine.

PRODUKTSTRUKTURDIAGRAMNO

MERK: +/- viser hvordan batte-

ripolaritetene skal være vendt 

mot deg
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INSTRUKSJONER

1 Grip rundt kroppen til motor 
enheten.

2

Vri batterikammeret for å flytte 
markøren  fra lås  til lås opp 

. Løft batterikammeret av 
motor enhetens kropp.

3
Sett inn 4x AAA-batterier (ikke 
inkludert) i motor enheten. Po-
laritetene (”+” & ”-”) er merket på 
toppen av motor enheten.

NO

SETTE INN BATTERIER

4
Lukk batterikammeret igjen ved å 
flytte markøren  til å justere lås 
opp  og vri den for å låse .

1 Grip rundt kroppen til motor 
enheten.

2

Vri kvernenheten for å flytte 
markøren  fra lås  til lås opp 

. Løft kvernenheten av motor 
enhetens kropp.

3 Fyll kvernenheten med ønsket 
salt eller pepper.

FYLL KVERNA

4
Lukk kvernenheten igjen ved å 
flytte markøren  til å justere lås 
opp  og vri den for å låse .

1 Vipp hele den elektriske kvernen 
opp ned.

2

Vri kvernknappen med klokken 
for en finere kverning.
Vri kvernknappen mot klokken 
for en grovere kverning.

3

Vri den elektriske kvernen riktig 
vei opp og trykk på bryteren. Kon-
troller kvernens størrelse og om 
nødvendig juster kvernknappen 
igjen til kverningsinnstillingen 
passer dine ønsker.

JUSTERING AV KVERNA

MERK: Hvis du opplever at 
kvernen har problemer med 
å kverne, juster knappen mot 
klokken eller endre krydder-
tykkelsen.
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Slik avhendes produktet:      
Dette apparatet er identifisert i samsvar
med det europeiske direktivet om avfall av
elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr – WEEE.

Dette betyr at apparatet kan utgjøre en
fare for miljøet og menneskers helse, si-
den det inneholder farlige stoffer. Avhend
dette produktet til offentlig kildesortering.

FORSIKTIG

Ikke senk den elektriske kvernen 
i væske.

Oppbevar den elektriske kvernen 
vekk fra direkte sollys.

Bruk ikke den elektriske kvernen 
til annet formål enn de som er 
beskrevet i denne brukerveiled-
ningen.

Bruk ikke den elektriske kvernen 
over matlaging, da fuktighet fra 
dampen kan tette kvernemeka-
nismen.

TEKNISKE SPESIFIKASJONER
• Dimensjoner: 3,3 cm Ø x 18,2 cm
• Kvernkapasitet: 40 ml
• Batteri: 4x AAA

Hvis du har spørsmål eller trenger 
hjelp med din elektriske kvern, 
vennligst kontakt service@
onyxcookware.eu

NO

STELL OG VEDLIKEHOLD

Tørk utsiden av den elektriske 
kvernen med en fuktig klut.

Hvis krydderet blir fuktig og/
eller mekanismen blir tett, tøm 
kvernen helt, ta fra hverandre 
kvernenheten og vask alle deler 
i varmt vann. Et mildt oppvask-
middel kan brukes. La den 
elektriske kvernen tørke helt før 
du setter sammen den elektriske 
kvernen igjen.

Tørk eventuelle overskytende 
krydder fra undersiden av den 
elektriske kvernen med en tørr 
klut.
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service@onyxcookware.eu


